RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No. 0172-2864100; Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Amritpal Singh, S/o Sh. Avtar Singh,

H. No. 263 –A /13, Gali No. 08, Hussainpura East, Amritsar.

M: 98153-62281

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Punjab Mandi Board, S.A.S Nagar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Punjab Mandi Board, S.A.S Nagar (Punjab)

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No. 2598 of 2020 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Amritpal Singh is absent.

Ms. Jaswinder Kaur, Superintendent RTI is present from the Department.

**ORDER:** 

Dated: 25.05.2021

This case was last heard on 02.03.2021 vide which the Respondent / PIO was directed to supply the information to the Appellant relating to remaining points.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Amritpal Singh is absent.

On the other hand, Ms. Jaswinder Kaur, Superintendent RTI states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant. In relating to this, she further mentions about an email dated 09.04.2021 and a letter dated 06.04.2021 (along with annexure) which has been sent to the Commission and the same is taken on record.

After going through the case file it has been observed that an email dated 25.05.2021 from kamboj3g@gmail.com has been received in the Commission vide which the Appellant, Sh. Amritpal Singh has given his consent on receiving the information.

As, the Appellant is satisfied. So, in view of above, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No. 0172-2864100; Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Parmod Kumar (9914922650),

H.No. 2650, Ward No. 12,

Near Dushera Ground Kharar (Mohali)

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Labour Minister, Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat – 1, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Complainant

Complaint Case No. 781 of 2020 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

**Present**: The Complainant, Sh. Parmod Kumar is present.

Ms. Kulwant Kaur, Superintendent Grade – II –cum APIO is present from the Department.

**ORDER:** 

This case was last heard by the bench of Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. Suresh Arora on dated 04.03.2021 in which the representative of the respondents states that the similar information has already been sought by the complainant in different complaint case bearing No. 611 of 2020 listed for hearing for the bench of undersigned. Accordingly, the case file i.e. CC: 781 / 2020 was sent to the Registry Branch to transfer the instant case file to the bench of undersigned.

Accordingly, vide office order dated 18.03.2021 this case has been allocated to the bench of undersigned and is listed to be heard by the bench for today's hearing.

In today's hearing, the APIO, Ms. Kulwant Kaur states that the information relating to first two points ( $\mathfrak{S}$ ) &  $\mathfrak{P}$ ) have already been supplied to the Complainant and for points number ( $\mathfrak{S}$ ) &  $\mathfrak{P}$ ) she further requests the Court to merge this case with another case number i.e. CC: 611 of 2020 which is also to be heard today by the bench of undersigned, as same information has been requested by the Complainant in that case as well. She further states that the information relating to points number ( $\mathfrak{S}$ ) &  $\mathfrak{P}$ ) has to supplied by the PIO O/o Assistant Labour Commissioner, Punjab to the Complainant. She further mentions about an email from supdthq.misc@gmail.com dated 14.05.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and the same is taken on record.

On this the Complainant, Sh. Parmod Kumar shows his consent by saying that he has no issue in this and further requesting for information relating to point number ( $\Xi$ ) &  $\Xi$ ).

After going through the case file, I am of the view that similar information has been requested by the Complainant in this present case i.e. CC 781 of 2020 and in another case i.e. CC: 611 of 2020.

In view of above, no further intervention is required in this present case i.e. CC: 781 of 2020.

This case i.e. CC: 781 of 2020 be disposed off and CC: 611 of 2020 will continue as it is for supplying the information relating to point number ( ੲ) & ਸ) ) to the Complainant.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 25.05.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No. 0172-2864100; Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh. Kuldeep Raj Mahajan,

President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot. M: 98143-54649

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**, **O/o** The XEN, Drainage Division, Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The SE, Draining Circle, Amritsar.

Respondent

Appellant

**Appeal Case No. 2734 of 2020 Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software** 

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is present.

Sh. Amit, SDO is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 25.05.2021

This case was last heard on 02.03.2021 vide which the concerned PIO was directed to supply the requisite information to the Appellant before the next date of hearing.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan states he has received the information and he is satisfied with the same. In relating to this, he further mentions about an email dated 25.05.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and the same is taken on record.

On the other hand, SDO, Sh. Amit states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant. In view of above, as the Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is satisfied.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No. 0172-2864100; Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Deepak Bholewasia, S/o Sh. Surinder Kumar,

Mamdot Uttar, Tehsil and Distt. Ferozepur (Punjab)

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority, Bathinda (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

 $\mathbf{O/o}$  The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab,

Sector 17, Chandigarh.

Respondent

**Appellant** 

Appeal Case No. 32 of 2020
{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Deepak Bholewasia is absent.

Sh. Baljeet Singh, Section Officer is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 25.05.2021

This case was last heard on 02.03.2021 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office on 05.04.2021 for collecting the requisite information.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Deepak Bholewasia is absent in today's hearing.

On the other hand, Sh. Baljeet Singh, Section Officer states that inspection has been done by the Appellant and further mentions about an email dated 25.05.2021. In the same email a signed letter dated 05.04.2021 is attached in which it has been written that there is no official record visible online of that specific period and further written that this record has to be requested through NIC Chandigarh through an email which has been seen by the Appellant.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that no further intervention is required in this case.

# So, this case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No. 0172-2864100; Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Deepak Bholewasia, S/o Sh. Surinder Kumar,

Mamdot Uttar, Tehsil and Distt. Ferozepur (Punjab)

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority, Jalandhar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab,

Sector 17, Chandigarh.

Respondent

**Appellant** 

Appeal Case No. 33 of 2020 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Deepak Bholewasia is absent.

None is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 25.05.2021

This case was last heard on 02.03.2021 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office on 07.04.2021 for collecting the requisite information.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Deepak Bholewasia is absent in today's hearing.

On the other hand, none is present from the Department.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that Sh. Deepak was directed to visit the concerned office for inspection of record on 07.04.2021 but as per an email dated 25.05.2021 from the Department, the Appellant did not visit for the inspection of record at their office.

In view of above, it is presumed that he has no intention of collecting the information from the Department.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

## This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No. 0172-2864100; Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Deepak Bholewasia, S/o Sh. Surinder Kumar,

Mamdot Uttar, Tehsil and Distt. Ferozepur (Punjab)

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab,

Sector 17, Chandigarh.

Respondent

**Appellant** 

Appeal Case No. 29 of 2020
{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Deepak Bholewasia is absent.

None is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 25.05.2021

This case was last heard on 02.03.2021 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office on 07.04.2021 for collecting the requisite information.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Deepak Bholewasia is absent in today's hearing.

On the other hand, none is present from the Department.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that Sh. Deepak was directed to visit the concerned office for inspection of record on 09.04.2021 but as per an email dated 25.05.2021 from the Department, the Appellant did not visit for the inspection of record at their office.

In view of above, it is presumed that he has no intention of collecting the information from the Department.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

## This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.